

No. 17-694

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE RITZ-CARLTON DEVELOPMENT CO., INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISHNA NARAYAN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Hawaii**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
JED GLICKSTEIN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| A. This Case Involves No Threshold Considerations That Make It Unsuitable For Review. | 2 |
| B. Hawaii’s Invalidation Of The Arbitration Agreement’s Limits On Discovery And Confidentiality Requirement Is Inconsistent With The FAA..... | 3 |
| C. The Court Below Departed From The FAA When It Disregarded The Arbitration Agreement’s Severance Provision. | 7 |
| D. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Holdings. | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>DIRECTV Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)..... | 3 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F. App’x 461 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commcn’s, Inc.</i> , 103 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2004)..... | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| HRS § 658A | 4 |
